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 2CH HD Wireless Remote Control 
User Guide
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VERY IMPORTANT - YOU MUST READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS GUIDE  
BEFORE INSTALLING AND OPERATING YOUR WINCH
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Thank you for buying a genuine WINCHMAX wireless remote control kit. This two channel 
kit consisting of a hand held transmitter(s) and micro receiver will allow the remote 
operation of winching applications including motor solenoids and solenoid operated 
hydraulic valves.

1. FEATURES

• Remote operating range up to 100m (330ft)
• Wide range of operating voltages 9V 30V
• Twin outputs (IN / OUT) rated at 2.5 A
• Tough rubber encased transmitter with LED indicator light
• Long battery life
• Overload protection 3A
• Fast (0.2 second) response time for minimum overrun
• Transmitter coded to receiver so will not interfere with other receivers.

2. PHYSICAL INSTALLATION

Warning: Incorrect connection can result in permanent damage to the receiver and will 
invalidate the warranty . If in doubt seek professional advice.   

• Locate the receiver in a position protected from water or extremes of temperature.
• Ensure all connection s to the receiver are correct and the output is less 3A.
• Keep the receiver antenna wire as straight as possible and do not change its length.
• The -VE power feed MUST be from a direct battery earth and not a chassis earth.3. 

Connecting the Hydraulic Supply:

3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Warning: Do not use this remote for overhead hoisting or personnel carrying machinery. 
In order to prevent unintended starting through tampering, RF interference or system 
malfunction all machinery must be electrically isolated when not in use. Do not use 
this device in any circumstances where failure or unintended operation could result in 
damage or injury. 

• Press the green ON button to power up the transmitter, the red indicator light will 
illuminate indicating that the device is ready to use.

• Pressing the ‘OUT’ or ‘IN’ buttons will cause the corresponding output wires on the 
receiver to go to the supply voltage.

• When the operation has finished press the ‘OFF’ button to power down the 
transmitter.

Wireless Remote Control User Guide
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4. TROUBLESHOOTING

WARRANTY

This product is covered by a limited RTB (return to base) warranty for a period of 
12months. In the case of product failure, please return to Winchmax UK ensuring that you 
enclose proof of purchase and full contact details. Once the item has been inspected we 
will contact you to report our findings and if failure is dues to manufacturing defect we 
will repair or replace the item at our discretion. Winchmax UK cannot be held responsible 
for any consequential loss or damage due to the failure of this device.

Symptom Remedy
Transmitter battery indicator does 
not illuminate or glows red Replace internal 9V PP3 battery

Operation is intermittent Try closer distance

Motor being controlled ‘pulses’ On 
and Off.

Receiver supply voltage is falling below
minimum level when motor starts.

Wireless Remote Control User Guide
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein original Funkfernbedienungsset von WINCHMAX 
entschieden haben. Dieses Zweikanal-Kit besteht aus einem oder mehreren Handsendern 
und einem Mikroempfänger. Damit lassen sich Seilwinden, Elektromotoren und 
Hydraulikventile fernbedienen.

1. FUNKTIONEN

• Reichweite der Fernbedienung: bis zu 100m.
• Breiter Betriebsspannungsbereich: 9V-30V.
• Zwei Ausgänge (IN / OUT) mit einer Nennleistung von 2,5 A.
• Robuster, gummigekapselter Sender mit LED-Kontrollleuchte.
• Langlebige Batterie.
• Überlastungsschutz 3A.
• Schnelle (0,2 Sekunden) Reaktionszeit für minimalen Nachlauf.
• Der Sender ist mit dem Empfänger kodiert, damit er andere Empfänger nicht stört.

2. MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Warnung: Ein unsachgemäßer Betrieb kann zu einer dauerhaften Beschädigung des 
Empfängers führen und führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie. Holen Sie im Zweifelsfall 
fachkundigen Rat ein.  

• Stellen Sie den Empfänger an einem vor Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen 
geschützten Ort auf. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Verbindungen zum Empfänger korrekt sind und die 
Ausgangsleistung weniger als 3A beträgt.

• Die Empfängerantenne sollte so gerade wie möglich sein und nicht in ihrer Länge 
verändert werden.

3. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Warnung: Verwenden Sie diese Fernbedienung nicht zum Heben von Personen oder 
zum Tragen von Maschinen. Um ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten durch Manipulationen, 
HF-Störungen oder Fehlfunktionen des Systems zu verhindern, müssen alle Maschinen 
elektrisch isoliert werden, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch sind. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät 
nicht unter Umständen, unter denen ein Ausfall oder eine unbeabsichtigte Bedienung zu 
Schäden oder Verletzungen führen kann. 

• Drücken Sie die grüne ON-Taste, um die Fernbedienung einzuschalten. Die rote 
Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf und zeigt an, dass das Gerät einsatzbereit ist.

• Wenn Sie die Tasten ‘OUT’ oder ‘IN’ drücken, werden die entsprechenden Ausgänge 
des Empfängers auf die Versorgungsspannung umgeschaltet.

Benutzerhandbuch für die Funkfernbedienung
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• 3. Wenn der Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, drücken Sie die Taste ‘OFF’, um den Sender 
auszuschalten. 

4. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

GARANTIE

Für dieses Produkt gilt eine begrenzte RTB-Garantie (Return to Base) von 12 Monaten. Im 
Falle eines Produktfehlers senden Sie das Produkt bitte an Winchmax UK zurück. Legen 
Sie bitte den Kaufbeleg und Ihre vollständigen Kontaktdaten bei. Nachdem wir den Artikel 
überprüft haben, teilen wir Ihnen unsere Ergebnisse mit. Wenn der Fehler auf einen 
Herstellungsfehler zurückzuführen ist, werden wir den Artikel nach unserem Ermessen 
reparieren oder ersetzen. Winchmax UK kann nicht für Folgeschäden oder Schäden 
aufgrund des Ausfalls dieses Geräts haftbar gemacht werden.

Symptom Abhilfe
Batterieanzeige des Senders nicht
leuchten oder rot leuchten.

Ersetzen Sie die interne 
9-V-PP3-Batterie

Der Betrieb ist intermittierend. Versuchen Sie es mit einem geringeren 
Abstand.

Motor pulsiert ein und aus.
Die Versorgungsspannung des 
Empfängers unterschreitet die
Mindestpegel beim Starten des Motors.
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Gracias por comprar un kit de control remoto inalámbrico WINCHMAX original. Este kit 
de dos canales consta de uno o más transmisores portátiles y un microrreceptor que 
permitirán la operación remota de aplicaciones de cabrestante, incluidos los solenoides 
de motor y las válvulas hidráulicas accionadas por solenoide.

1. CARACTERÍSTICAS

• Alcance de funcionamiento a distancia de hasta 100 m (330 pies).
• Amplio rango de voltajes de operación 9V-30V.
• Salidas gemelas (ENTRADA/SALIDA) clasificadas en 2.5A.
• Transmisor revestido de goma resistente, con luz indicadora LED.
• Batería de larga duración.
• Protección de sobrecarga 3A.
• Tiempo de respuesta rápido (0,2 segundos) para un exceso mínimo.
• El transmisor está codificado para el receptor, por lo que no interferirá con otros 

receptores.

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN 
 
Advertencia: Una conexión incorrecta puede causar daños permanentes al receptor e 
invalidará la garantía. En caso de duda, busque asesoramiento profesional. 

• Ubique el receptor en una posición protegida del agua o de temperaturas extremas.
• Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones al receptor sean correctas y que la salida sea 

inferior a 3A.
• Mantenga el cable de la antena del receptor lo más recta posible y no cambie su 

longitud.

3. INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN 
 
Advertencia: No use este control remoto para mover cargas por encima de la cabeza 
o para transportar maquinaria siendo usada por personal. Para evitar el arranque no 
intencionado por manipulación, interferencia de RF o mal funcionamiento del sistema, 
toda la maquinaria debe estar eléctricamente aislada cuando no esté en uso. No use este 
dispositivo en ninguna circunstancia en la que un error o uso no intencionado pueda 
provocar daños o lesiones.

• Presione el botón verde de ENCENDIDO para encender el transmisor, la luz indicadora 
roja se iluminará indicando que el dispositivo está listo para usar.

• Presionar los botones ‘OUT’ o ‘IN’ hará que los cables de salida correspondientes en 
el receptor vayan al voltaje de suministro.

Guía del Usuario del Control Remoto Inalámbrico
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Guía del Usuario del Control Remoto Inalámbrico

• Cuando la operación haya terminado, presione el botón ‘OFF’ para apagar el 
transmisor.

4. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GARANTÍA

Este producto está cubierto por una garantía RTB (devolución a la base) limitada durante 
12 meses. En caso de mal funcionamiento del producto, devuélvalo a Winchmax UK y 
asegúrese de adjuntar la prueba de compra y los detalles de contacto completos. Una 
vez que se haya inspeccionado el artículo, nos pondremos en contacto con usted para 
informarle de nuestros hallazgos y, si el mal funcionamiento se debe a un defecto de 
fabricación, repararemos o reemplazaremos el artículo a nuestra discreción. Winchmax 
UK no se hace responsable de ninguna pérdida o daño consecuente debido al mal 
funcionamiento de este dispositivo.

Síntoma Recurso

El indicador de batería del transmisor 
no se ilumina o brilla en rojo. Reemplace la batería interna de 9V PP3

La operación es intermitente Pruebe una distancia más cercana.

Motor ‘pulsos’ de encendido y 
apagado.

El voltaje de suministro del receptor está 
cayendo por debajo del
nivel mínimo cuando el motor arranca.
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir fait l’acquisition d’un kit de télécommande sans fil 
WINCHMAX. Ce kit à deux canaux se compose de l’émetteur (ou des émetteurs) portatif(s) 
et d’un micro récepteur qui permettra de commander à distance les applications de 
treuillage, y compris les solénoïdes de moteur et les vannes hydrauliques actionnées par 
solénoïde.

1. CARACTÉRISTIQUES

• Portée de fonctionnement à distance jusqu’à 100 mètres.
• Large gamme de tensions de fonctionnement 9 V à 30 V.
• Double sorties (IN/OUT) évaluées à 2,5 A.
• Émetteur protégé par un boîtier en caoutchouc résistant et doté d’un voyant 

lumineux.
• Autonomie prolongée de la batterie.
• Protection contre les surcharges 3 A .
• Temps de réaction rapide pour un dépassement minimum (0,2 seconde).
• L’émetteur est codé au récepteur et ne risque donc pas d’interférer avec d’autres 

récepteurs.

2. NOTICE D’INSTALLATION

Avertissement: Une connexion incorrecte peut entraîner des dommages permanents 
au récepteur et annulera la garantie. En cas de problème, demandez l’avis d’un 
professionnel.  

• Placez le récepteur à un endroit à l’abri de l’eau ou des températures extrêmes. 
• Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions au récepteur sont adéquates et que la sortie 

est inférieure à 3 A.
• Maintenez le fil d’antenne du récepteur aussi droit que possible et ne modifiez pas sa 

longueur.

3. INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Avertissement: Ne pas utiliser cette télécommande pour effectuer des opérations de 
levage ou de transport de personnel. Afin d’éviter tout démarrage involontaire par 
manipulation, interférence RF ou dysfonctionnement du système, tous les appareils 
doivent être isolés électriquement hors utilisation. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans des 
contextes où une défaillance ou un fonctionnement involontaire pourrait entraîner des 
dommages ou des accidents.

• Appuyez sur le bouton vert ON afin de mettre l’émetteur sous tension. Le voyant 
rouge s’allume, indiquant que l’appareil est opérationnel.

• En appuyant sur les boutons OUT ou IN, les fils de sortie correspondants du 
récepteur seront mis à la tension d’alimentation.

Guide utilisateur de la télécommande sans fil
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Guide utilisateur de la télécommande sans fil

• Une fois l’opération terminée, appuyez sur le bouton OFF pour mettre l’émetteur 
hors tension.

4. DÉPANNAGE

GARANTIE

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie standard limitée de 12 mois. En cas de défaillance 
du produit, veuillez le renvoyer à Winchmax UK en vous assurant de joindre le justificatif 
d’achat ainsi que vos coordonnées complètes. Une fois que l’article aura été examiné, 
nous vous contacterons pour vous faire part de nos conclusions. Dans l’hypothèse où la 
défaillance est due à un défaut de fabrication, nous réparerons ou remplacerons l’article 
à notre gré. La société Winchmax UK ne saurait être tenue responsable de toute perte ou 
dommage résultant de la défaillance de l’appareil en question.

Symptôme Remède
L’indicateur de batterie de l’émetteur ne
s’allume ou s’allume en rouge. Remplacer la batterie interne 9V PP3

Le fonctionnement est intermittent Essayez une distance de fonctionnement plus 
proche.

Le moteur s’allume et s’éteint.
La tension d’alimentation du récepteur 
tombe en dessous niveau minimum au 
démarrage du moteur.
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Grazie per aver acquistato un kit per il controllo wireless da remoto originale WINCHMAX. 
Questo kit a due canali è costituito da uno o più trasmettitori portatili e da un micro-
ricevitore che consentiranno il funzionamento da remoto delle applicazioni di argani, tra 
cui solenoidi motore e valvole idrauliche azionate da solenoidi.

1. CARATTERISTICHE

• Raggio d’azione da remoto fino a 100m (330ft).
• Ampio intervallo di tensioni di esercizio 9V-30V.
• Doppia uscita (IN / OUT) nominale a 2,5A.
• Trasmettitore resistente rivestito in gomma con spia LED.
• Batteria a lunga durata.
• Protezione da sovraccarico 3A.
• Tempo di risposta rapido (0,2 secondi) per superamenti minimi.
• Il trasmettitore è codificato per il ricevitore, in modo da non interferire con altri 

ricevitori.

2. ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE 
 
Avvertenze: Il collegamento errato può causare danni permanenti al ricevitore e 
invaliderà la garanzia. In caso di dubbi, chiedere una consulenza professionale. 

• Collocare il ricevitore in una posizione protetta da acqua o temperature estreme. 
• Assicurarsi che tutti i collegamenti al ricevitore siano corretti e che l’uscita sia 

inferiore a 3A.
• Fare in modo che il filo dell’antenna del ricevitore resti il più diritto possibile e non 

modificarne la lunghezza.

3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Avvertenze: Non utilizzare questo controllo da remoto per il sollevamento in aria o per 
il trasporto di macchinari da parte del personale. Per evitare l’avvio involontario dovuto 
a manomissioni, interferenze RF o malfunzionamenti del sistema, tutti i macchinari 
devono essere isolati a livello elettrico, quando non sono in uso. Non utilizzare mai 
questo dispositivo nei casi in cui un qualsiasi guasto o un funzionamento non intenzionale 
potrebbero causare danni o lesioni.

• Premere il pulsante verde ON per accendere il trasmettitore; la spia rossa si 
illuminerà, indicando che il dispositivo è pronto per essere utilizzato.

• Premendo i pulsanti “OUT” o “IN”, i cavi di uscita corrispondenti sul ricevitore 
andranno alla tensione di alimentazione.

• Quando l’operazione è terminata, premere il pulsante “OFF” per spegnere il 
trasmettitore.

Guida utente per il controllo wireless da remoto
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Guida utente per il controllo wireless da remoto

4. TROUBLESHOOTING

GARANZIA

Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata RTB (restituzione in sede) per 12 
mesi. In caso di guasto del prodotto, si prega di restituirlo a Winchmax UK assicurandosi di 
allegare la prova di acquisto e le informazioni di contatto complete. Una volta che avremo 
ispezionato l’articolo, ti contatteremo per comunicare i nostri risultati e, se il guasto è 
dovuto a un difetto di fabbricazione, decideremo se riparare o sostituire l’articolo, a 
nostra discrezione. Winchmax UK non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile di eventuali 
perdite o danni consequenziali dovuti al guasti del dispositivo.  

Sintomo Rimedio
L’indicatore della batteria del 
trasmettitore no
si illumina o si illumina di rosso.

Sostituire la batteria interna da 9V PP3

Il funzionamento è intermittente Prova una distanza operativa più ravvicinata.

Il motore si accende e si spegne.
La tensione di alimentazione del ricevitore 
sta scendendo al di sotto livello minimo 
all’avviamento del motore. It
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For guides and further information please go to 

WWW.WINCHMAX.CO.UK

Applicant: WINCHMAX LTD

Address: BUNGAY, SUFFOLK, NR352AN, ENGLAND, UK

Product: WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL

Voltage: 12/24 volt

Model:  WMHD4CHREMKIT2  

The tests were performed in normal operation mode. The test results 
apply only to the particular sample tested and to the specific tests 
carried out. This certificate applies specifically to the
sample investigated in our test reference number only.

The CE markings as shown below can be affixed on the product after 
preparation of necessary technical documentation.

CERTIFICATE of CONFORMITY

WINCHMAX  UK • THE POWERH
OU

SE
 •

Peter Reghetti
Director
WINCHMAX Ltd.

WINCHMAX LTD. The Powerhouse, 
Earsham Hall, Bungay, Suffolk, NR3452AN. UK.
 info@winchmax.co.uk  Tel +44(0)1986899266

Registered in England No. 4083040

WMHDREMKIT2
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